

NO. 40433-8

RECEIVED
NOV 18 2010

CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS DIV II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Detention of:

NORMAN ORR,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

10 NOV 16 PM 12:47
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
IDENTITY

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

KRISTIE BARHAM, WSBA #32764
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for Respondent
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104

2010 NOV 12 PM 5:00
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUE PRESENTED1

 A. Whether there was sufficient evidence at trial that Norman Orr is likely to engage in predatory acts of sexual violence if not confined in a secure facility where Dr. Hupka’s risk assessment was based on an empirically guided clinical approach that is generally accepted by mental health evaluators conducting sex offender risk assessments and where the evidence overwhelmingly supported the presence of a mental abnormality and a high risk for reoffense?1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 A. Procedural History1

 B. Sexually Violent Predator Trial2

 1. Dr. John Hupka.....2

 2. Prior Sex Offenses3

 3. Pedophilia6

 4. Risk Assessment.....9

III. ARGUMENT13

 A. Standard of Review.....13

 B. The State presented sufficient evidence that Orr meets the definition of a sexually violent predator.15

 1. Dr. Hupka’s risk assessment of Orr was based on an empirically guided clinical approach that is generally accepted by mental health evaluators conducting sex offender risk assessments.17

 a. Orr failed to preserve the issue for appeal.17

b.	Dr. Hupka’s method of risk assessment is commonly and reasonably relied on by evaluators conducting risk assessments and the factors he considered are relevant to Orr’s likelihood to reoffend.....	19
c.	Dr. Hupka did not base his opinion on actuarial instruments in assessing Orr’s likelihood to reoffend.....	28
2.	There was sufficient evidence at trial that Orr is likely to commit “predatory” acts of “sexual violence.”	31
IV.	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Froats v. State</i> , 134 Wn. App. 420, 140 P.3d 622 (2006).....	16, 24
<i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	14
<i>In re Detention of Anderson</i> , 166 Wn.2d 543, 211 P.3d 994 (2009).....	16
<i>In re Detention of Audett</i> , 158 Wn.2d 712, 147 P.3d 982 (2006).....	passim
<i>In re Detention of Broten</i> , 130 Wn. App. 326, 122 P.3d 942 (2005).....	14
<i>In re Detention of Campbell</i> , 139 Wn.2d 341, 986 P.2d 771 (1999).....	19
<i>In re Detention of Henrickson</i> , 140 Wn.2d 686, 2 P.3d 473 (2000).....	15
<i>In re Detention of Moore</i> , 167 Wn.2d 113, 216 P.3d 1015 (2009).....	16
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....	16
<i>In re the Detention of Halgren</i> , 156 Wn.2d 795, 132 P.3d 714 (2006).....	14
<i>In re the Detention of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	13, 19, 32, 33
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	16, 19

<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000).....	18
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985).....	18
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 154 Wn.2d 118, 110 P.3d 192 (2005), <i>overruled on other grounds by Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212, 126 S. Ct. 2546, 165 L. Ed.2d 466 (2006).....	14
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	18

Statutes

RCW 71.09	1
RCW 71.09.020(16).....	15
RCW 71.09.020(17).....	32
RCW 71.09.020(7).....	15
RCW 71.09.020(8).....	15

Rules

RAP 2.5(a)	18
